
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 16th January, 2012 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 5th December, 2011 (herewith). 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
6. Youth Service Update (report herewith). (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 
Chris Brodhurst-Brown, Youth Services Manager, Schools and Lifelong 
Learning, Children and Young People’s Services, to report.   

 
7. Localism Bill (report herewith). (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 
Asim Munir, Community Engagement Officer, Resources Directorate, and Paul 
Griffiths, Parish Council Liaison Officer, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, to 
report. 

 
8. Rotherham Compact Update (report herewith). (Pages 29 - 31) 

 
 
Janet Spurling, Community Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance, Resources Directorate, to report. 

 
9. Date and time of next meeting:  

 
 
Monday 13th February 2012, to start at 11.30 am in the Rotherham Town Hall.   

 

 



1ECABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S ISSUES - 05/12/11 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE'S ISSUES 
Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 
 
Present: - Councillor Hussain (in the Chair) and Councillor Beck. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burton.  
 
E37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
E38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER, 2011.  

 
 Reference was made to Minute E33 (Presentation on Community Cohesion) 

that involved the organisation of a workshop for stakeholders of the Rotherham 
One Town One Community project.  It was noted that this would take place on 
Thursday 19th January, 2012, between 1.30 pm – 4.00 pm.  Invitations would 
be extended to the Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality and 
Young People’s Issues and their Advisers. 
 
An update was provided in relation to Minute E34 (One Town, One Community 
– Small Grants Fund) following the deadline for submission of funding requests 
on 23rd November, 2011.  Shortlisting would shortly take place to determine 
successful applicants.  It was proposed that the Cabinet Member would meet 
with Partners to explore potential partnership funding options.   
 
Resolved: - That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 
2011, be approved as a correct record. 
 

E39. LGBT COMMUNITY PROFILE.  
 

 The Cabinet Member introduced Elena Hodgson, Research Analyst, 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, and Janet Spurling, Community 
Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Policy and Performance, who attended 
the meeting to provide an update on the recently completed community profile 
of Rotherham’s Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Trans (LGB&T) community.   
 
This document was produced in-line with other profiles on Rotherham’s various 
communities of interest to provide information about local people which would 
form part of a needs assessment that informed services, policies and 
strategies.  Whereas other community profiles had been based largely on 
quantitative data, such as statistics from the Census and benefits information, 
there were no statistics of this type on LGB&T people.  Therefore this profile 
was mainly based on surveys, focus groups and input from those working in 
relevant fields to gain some feedback about how LGB&T people feel about 
Rotherham as a place to live in, work in or visit.  The profile features sections 
on demographics, family and living characteristics, health, economic 
characteristics and personal safety. 
 
Discussion ensued about the content of the profile and the following issues 
were raised for consideration:  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S ISSUES - 05/12/11 2E 
 

 

• Comparison of Rotherham data to national in relation to hate crime 
statistics; 

• Distinguishing between issues and concerns which were specific to the 
LGB&T community and ones which were shared by the wider 
community; 

• In neighbouring Authorities, LGB&T Pride events had been organised 
and delivered by a number of different organisations, which included the 
Local Authority, voluntary sector and community groups. 

 
The future uses of the LGB&T community profile would include: 
  

• Training and awareness raising across agencies; 

• Informing service provision; 

• Informing the development of a new inter-agency action plan. 
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received.  
 
(2)  That the full LGB&T community profile be circulated to the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Community Development, Equality and Young 
People’s Issues for discussion and final feedback prior to publication.  
 
(3)  That a further report is submitted to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues following the production of 
the new LGB&T inter-agency action plan. 
 

E40. DIVERSITY FESTIVAL.  
 

 The Cabinet Member introduced Lizzy Alageswaran, Principal Officer, Planning 
and Regeneration, Environment and Development Services, and Waheed 
Akhtar, Community Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Planning and 
Performance, who had prepared an update presentation following 
Rotherham’s 2011 Diversity Festival.   
 
Lizzy Alageswaran was representing the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Management Committee that acted on behalf of the Rotherham Cultural 
Group.  Unfortunately neither the Chair or Vice Chair had been able to att
[...]
A future priority would be to increase the 
capacity of the Management Committee, which would be bolstered by 
the inclusion of a representative from Rotherham College of Arts and 
Technology and Rotherham Ethnic Minority Alliance; 

• Some groups would not get involved with the Diversity Festival once 
they knew less funding had been available compared to previous years.   

• Lack of funding also led to the increased use of free acts, which had an 
impact on quality; 

• The Liability of the Management Committee was not limited, RMBC 
Community Arts has requested that Rotherham Ethnic Minority 
Alliance support the group to be a Charity or Limited Company to limit 
liability of the Management Committee; 

• Ideas for new fusion projects and partnerships had been formed, 
which would assist in the development of bids to the Arts Council 
England; 

• There had been a suggestion that there should be some integration of 
the Diversity Festival into the main Rotherham Show in terms of layout  
and theme;  

• New fundraising methods and income generation schemes were being 
considered; 

• Methods to reduce the cost of procurement of materials and 
resources were also being considered. 

 
Resolved: - (1)  That the update be received.  
 
(2)  That Lizzy Alageswaran and Waheed Akhtar be thanked by the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for their contribution to the organisation of the Diversity 
Festival 2011. 
 

E41. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:  
 

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S ISSUES - 05/12/11 4E 
 
 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Community 

Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues be held on Monday 16th 
January, 2012, at 11.30 am in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
1.  Meeting:- Cabinet Member for Community Development, 

Equality and Young People's Issues 

2.  Date:- 16th January 2012 

3.  Title:- Update on Rotherham Youth Service. 

4.  Directorate:- Children a
[...]

Overall the Service is well placed to meet the requirements of the strategy. 
 

• It is well along the path in terms of Voice and Influence and the creation of Borough 
wide infrastructure to enable young people to have a voice in the use of resources 
and the creation of provision relating to them. This is reflected in the commitment of 
resources re the Voice and Influence workers within the recent Service restructure. 

 

• The Service has had evaluation of provision by young people in place since 1999 
via its Peer evaluation processes. This area of work has been long identified as 
good practice. This process is currently under review in order to offer 
improvements especially in terms of broadening its remit across all sectors. 

 

• The service has been instrumental in the design and rolling out of the Voice and 
Influence principles which have been adopted across the Council and the Voluntary 
sector consortium. 

 

• Youth Service also supports and facilitates the Youth Cabinet, the UKYP process 
and MPs and also the Looked After Children and Young People’s council. 

 

• The Service is also has well developed cross sector partnerships e.g. the MyPlace 
project and the CWDC graduate and Apprenticeship project with the Voluntary 
Sector Consortium. The Service is well placed to continue to support the 
development of a comprehensive Youth Offer across all sectors. 

Page 6



 

• The paper calls for the development of well supported Prevention and Intervention 
or “Early Help” strategies.  With the continuing development of support pathways 
via the Youth Service Multi agency Early Intervention Team the service is again 
well positioned. 

 

• There is specific reference within the paper to the role of Youth work, targeted 
provision and open access Youth Centres. The following quote outlines the 
governments approach to the role of Youth Service. 

 

“The role of youth work, targeted provision, and open access youth centres”  

 
Local areas will n
[...]
ch to cross-government policy for young people 
aged 13 to19. 

 
  HM Government 2011. 
 

 

• Contact Name: - Chris Brodhurst-Brown. Youth Service Manager.  
 

Christine.Brodhurst-Brown@Rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 9



Positive for 
Youth
Executive Summary

Page 10



2

Positive for Youth - Executive Summary 

Introduction  

The Government is passionate about creating a society that is positive for youth. 
Young people matter. They are important to us now, and to our future, and we need 
them to flourish.

Positive for Youth is a new approach to cross-Government policy for young people 
aged 13-19 in England. It brings together all of the Government’s policies for this age 
group, presenting a single vision across the interests of at least nine departments. 

It has been produced with young people and youth professionals through extensive 
collaboration and consultation. 

Positive for Youth sets out a shared vision for how all parts of society – including 
councils, schools, charities, businesses – can work together in partnership to support 
families and improve outcomes for young people, particularly those who are most 
disadvantaged or vulnerable.

This means working towards a common goal of young people having a strong sense 
of belonging, and the supportive relationships, strong ambitions, and good 
opportunities they need to realise their potential.

Young people must be in the driving seat to inform decisions, shape provision, and 
inspect quality.

Councils are accountable primarily to local people for how well young people do, and 
how well their services support them.

The Government will publish annually national measures of young people’s positive 
outcomes, and an audit at the end of 2012 of overall progress towards creating a 
society which is more positive for youth. 

Context

The teenage years are a critical period of growth and change. They are an important 
time for making significant life choices and decisions.

Young people need to try n
[...]
cil tax referendums 

The Act provides that each year, as part of announcing the local government 
provisional finance settlement the Government will set out principles and calculations 
that will determine an amount of Council Tax to be raised by each authority, above 
which the increase will be regarded to be “excessive”. The Government will be able 
to apply different principles to different classes of authority. Where an authority 
proposes to adopt a budget that would require an “excessive” increase in Council 
Tax, that increase would require approval in a referendum. Where an “excessive” 
increase is proposed by a “major precepting authority (County; Fire; Police etc); or a 
local precepting authority (parish council) it would be for the Council as the billing 
authority to make arrangements for the referendum. In all cases, a reserve budget 
meeting the Government’s principles and calculations would need to be in place to 
be implemented should a referendum reject an “excessive” increase in Council Tax. 
Regulations will make provisions about the holding of referendums. 
 
The provisions for Council Tax are clearly designed to enable the Government 
to limit authorities’ ability to raise revenue. The provisions on the face of the 
Act are supplemented by several provisions for Orders, Regulations and 
Directions. These provisions came into force on 3rd December 

Page 23



 

 
It is not yet known what the Government will see as an acceptable Council Tax 
increase in each year, but the issue for all local authorities will be to consider 
if the public would be likely to vote for what will be legally described as an 
“excessive” increase in a referendum, should the Government’s effective 
“cap” be insufficient. The further prospect for the Council would be arranging 
referendums for major or local precepting authorities. In theory, there could 
need to be four referendums on the same day in parts of Rotherham if there 
were “excessive” increases proposed by: 

• The Borough Council; 

• Fire and Rescue; 

• Police; and 

• Parish. 
 
It is likely that local authorities will avoid referendums, meaning that the 
Government will effectively set a “cap” but will be able to say that the decision 
was local. There will be a need to view the provisions for Council Tax 
alongside other proposed changes to local government finance. These are 
expected to be set out in a Local Government Finance Bill in the near future. 
 
It is worth noting that the government are not exercising their powers to set a 
precept increase referendum trigger for parish councils (local precepting 
bodies) for 2012/13. They have, however, indicated that they may use the 
power in future years. 
 

7.4 Community Right to Challenge  

The Act provides that the Council will have to consider challenges from charities; 
community and voluntary organisations; any two members of staff; parish councils; 
and anyone else permitted through Regulations by the Government, to take over the 
delivery of services provided by the council.  
 

On receipt of an application, the council will consider whether to accept or reject the 
proposal (with possible modifications). An application may only be rejected on 
specified grounds.  In reaching a decision, it will be necessary to consider the social, 
economic or environmental implications of the proposal. In the case of acceptance, 
the council will carry out a normal procurement exercise for the service - on a scale 
proportionate to the value and nature of the service - again taking account of its 
social, economic or environmental potential. 

Councils will be responsible for setting the timetable, taking account of budgetary 
and decision-making requirements, though the factors to be considered will be 
covered in guidance.  It will be a requirement to publish details of the local 
framework, and of certain stages in the process of an application.  

Much of the detail of how the right to challenge will work in practice will be set out in 
regulations and guidance. The government estimates that this power should come 
into effect in October 2012. No date has yet been given for publication of regulations 
and guidance. A decision is pending on which if any services may be exempted from 
the scheme.  

Page 24



 

 
The Council will need to consider the implications arising from these 
provisions as part of the strategic approach to commissioning. 
 
It is not known what level of interest will be generated by these new 
provisions, however, there have been some national charities that have 
welcomed the changes and would appear to be ready to bid. The provisions 
clearly link to the Government’s aspirations set out in the Open Public 
Services White Paper, published in the summer, which would divest the public 
sector of virtually all direct service provision. 
 
There could be a detrimental impact for local voluntary organisations with a 
risk of them being squeezed out in the required procurement processes. There 
is also a risk of “stalking horses” being used to meet the criteria for challenge 
to get the procurement process started, only to be followed through by a 
national body or private company. Some detail in relation to these provisions 
will be set out in Regulations. These will include criteria that the Council will 
have to use in considering a challenge; and that the Government will be able 
extend the categories of organisations that can put in a challenge.   

 

7.5 Assets of Community Value 

 
There will be a requirement for the Council to maintain and publish a list of “assets of 
community value”. Regulations will set out what qualifies or otherwise for inclusion in 
the list. Parish councils and community and voluntary organisations with a local 
connection will be able to nominate land and buildings to be included in the list. 
Regulations will establish the definition of “local connection”. Owners will be able to 
appeal against inclusion in the list. A
[...]
urhood Development Orders” will be able to provide certain types of 
planning consent. Additionally, “Neighbourhood Development Orders” qualify as 
“Community Right to Build Orders” where they a proposed by a community 
organisation that is incorporated for the purpose and where at least half of its 
members live in the neighbourhood. The provisions for “Community Right to Build 
Orders” apply the same to parished and non-parished areas. 
 
“Neighbourhood Development Orders” will have to go through the process of 
inspection and adoption including approval by referendum. The local Planning 
Authority will be able to charge the parish council or community forum or 
organisation for costs. Regulations will make provision for levying charges and the 
Government will be able to make grants to meet these costs. 
 
Neighbourhood Planning is one of the Government’s key policy objective’s 
delivered by the Act. It is seen as streamlining planning, replacing targets for 
housing and alike with locally driven motivation for new house building 
aligned to the new homes bonus and other developments. However, the 
Government have already had to respond to allegations that their proposals 
will bring about development of “green belt” land. In practice, “Neighbourhood 
Development Orders” that involve controversial plans for new development, 
including housing, are not likely to be less controversial just because they are 
promoted by a parish council or community organisation. 
 
It may be that some proposals for neighbourhood planning come forward, 
however, notwithstanding the localism claim of the provisions of the Act, any 
parish council or community organisation will have to manage their way 
through a mass of Government Regulation and bureaucracy to get their 
“Neighbourhood Development Order” approved. They will also have to meet 
the costs, and there can be no certainty that any Government grant would 
meet the full costs. 
 
7.7 Addressing the Act in Rotherham 
 
Given 
[...]
c. 20) 
The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No. 1 and Transitional Provisions) Order 
2011 (S.I. 2011 2896 (C. 103)) 
LGiU Essential Policy Briefing Localism Act: Community Rights 
 
Contact Name:  
 
Asim Munir, Community Engagement Officer, Resources Directorate, ext 22786, 
asim.munir@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Paul Griffiths, Parish Council Liaison Officer, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 
ext 23159 paul.griffiths@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 28



  

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality, 
and Young People’s Issues Delegated Powers 

2.  Date: 16th January 2012 

3.  Title: Rotherham Compact update 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5.  Summary 
 

To update Members on developments with the Compact and seek 
endorsement for the adoption of the revised Rotherham Compact based on 
the National Renewed Compact.  

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
Elected Members are asked to: 
 
6.1 Adopt the revised Rotherham Compact and Introduction to the 

Rotherham Compact based on the National Renewed Compact. 
 

6.2 Note that there will be a programme of awareness raising within 
the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



  

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 What is the Rotherham Compact? 
 
The Rotherham Compact is an agreement between public sector 
organisations who are members of the Local Strategic Partnership and 
voluntary and community organisations in Rotherham (referred to collectively 
as the voluntary and community sector: VCS). It sets out commitments on 
both sides to improve the way in which public organisations and the VCS work 
together for the benefit of communities and citizens.  
 
The Compact enables the public sector and the VCS to get the most out of 
partnership working by meeting their respective commitments. 
 
Implementing the Rotherham Compact will help partners to achieve:  
 

• Equity in relationships 

• Informed policy decisions, based on the expert knowledge of groups 
working directly with local people 

• More appropriate funding that more closely reflects the needs of users 

• Progress towards a more equal society, by identifying and tackling 
inequality and discrimination 

• Value for money. 
 
A local Compact dispute resolution procedure was approved in July 2011. 
 
 
7.2 Revised local and national Compact 
 
During 2010 a number of local Compacts, including the Rotherham Compact, 
were updated to take account of the revised national Compact, which 
simplified, clarified and did away with some duplication. It now consists of 
three sections:  
 

• involvement in policy development, 

• allocating resources and commissioning, and  

• achieving equality 
 
Following the change of government in May 2010 the Coalition Government 
published a Renewed National Compact, together with a supplementary 
document entitled ‘The Compact Accountability and Transparency Guide’, in 
December 2010 after a national consultation exercise. 
 
The substance of the renewed national document remained unchanged, and 
did not necessitate a major revision of the local compact. Voluntary Action 
Rotherham has produced a Rotherham Compact (Appendix 2) and an 
Introduction to the Rotherham Compact (Appendix 1), based on the text of the 
Renewed National Compact, and it is recommended that this is now adopted 
as the Rotherham Compact.  Paragraph 19.7 has been updated to reflect the 

Page 30



  

recent change which removed the requirement to register with the 
Independent Safeguarding Authority. 
 
A programme of awareness raising will be developed within the Council to 
ensure wider knowledge and understanding of the Compact and compliance 
with Compact principles. 
 
8.  Finance 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Future guidance is awaited following the reviews of the Vetting and Barring 
Scheme (VBS) and the broader criminal records regime, which has 
implications for paragraph 19.7 regarding a single check covering more than 
one volunteering position.  There is also uncertainty over funding for CRB 
checks which may impact on future provision of free checks. 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
As in paragraph 7 above. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Introduction to the Rotherham Compact (Appendix 1) 
Rotherham Compact (Appendix 2) 
 
12. Author/Contact Name: 
 
Janet Spurling, Community Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance, Resources Directorate, Tel: 01709 254421 
Email: janet.spurling@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 5th December, 2011 (herewith).
	6 Youth Service Update (report herewith).
	positive-for-youth-executive-summary

	7 Localism Bill (report herewith).
	8 Rotherham Compact Update (report herewith).



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND 38E 
YOUNG PEOPLE’S ISSUES - 16/01/12  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY  
AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES 

16th January, 2012 
 
Present:- Councillor Hussain (in the Chair) and Councillors Beck and Burton. 

 

E42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

E43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH DECEMBER, 2011.  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and reference was 
made to Minute E39 (LGBT Community Profile).  The Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Community Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues had 
now read, discussed and approved the full contents of Rotherham’s draft LGBT 
Community Profile.  The Community Profile would be published with the 
suggested amendment.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th December, 
2011, be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman.   
 

E44. YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE.  
 

 The Cabinet Member introduced Rachel Barraclough, Youth Officer, Children 
and Young People’s Services, who attended the meeting to present an update 
regarding the Youth Service, on behalf of Chris Brodhurst-Brown, Youth Service 
Leader.   
 
The National Government had devised the ‘Positive for Youth’ policy to bring 
together all of the Government’s policies with regards to young people in 
England who were aged between 13 and 19 years old.  The document 
represented the interests of at least nine departments and had been written in 
partnership with young people and youth professionals through extensive 
consultation and collaboration.   
 
Rotherham’s Youth Service was well placed to meet the requirements of the 
new Strategy and was already meeting the Policy’s requirements through a 
range of different work strands.  These included:  
 

• Voice and Influence work whereby Rotherham’s young people had an 
input into the use of resources and provision shaping; 

• Young people had been actively involved in the evaluation of Services 
since 1999; 

• The Rotherham Youth Service supported the organisation of the Youth 
Cabinet, the UK Youth Parliament and the Looked After Children and 
Young Peoples’ Council, all of which were central to the new Positive for 
Youth Strategy; 

• Cross-sector partnerships already existed between the Youth Service 
and partners, including the CWDC Graduate and Apprenticeship 
projects with the Voluntary Sector Consortium; 

• The development and deployment of Rotherham’s Prevention and Early 



39E COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND 
 YOUNG PEOPLE’S ISSUES - 16/01/12 

 

 

Intervention strategies within the Youth Offending and Youth Service 
teams further supported the aims of the Positive for Youth Strategy. 

 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised:  
 

• Youth Parliament Elections for the Rotherham Borough would take 
place on Thursday 19th January, 2012, and the election count was 
planned for Friday 20th January, 2012.  The Rotherham Youth Service 
had supported the candidates to prepare their manifestos and 
campaigns.  

• Coal Fields Apprenticeships – there were twenty vacancies for this 
scheme.  Advertisement and interviews for the posts was underway. 

• The content of the apprenticeships that the Rotherham Youth Service 
ran was noted.  At the end of the two-year apprenticeship, 
postholders would be qualified at Level Three in Youth Work.  The 
qualification, coupled with the placements that they had undertaken 
within the Service and with partner agencies would qualify the young 
person to work in a Lead Worker post within a Youth Service set-up, 
or within a range of other disciplines.   

• The minibuses and equipment ordered for the provision of mobile 
youth work had started to be delivered.  It was anticipated that all 
equipment would be available at the end of February, 2012 and 
launch events were being planned.   

 
Resolved: - That Rachel Barraclough be thanked for the update provided, and 
the information noted.   
 

E45. LOCALISM ACT.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report prepared and presented by Asim Munir, 
Community Engagement Officer, and Paul Griffiths, Parish Council Liaison 
Officer, which detailed provisions under the newly incepted Localism Act that 
related to community empowerment.   
 
The report provided a commentary on the potential implications of the Act in 
relation to existing and future Council and Parish Council policies.   
 
These were:  
 

• Council Tax Referendums: - A referendum would be required to agree 
increases in council tax settlements by major precepting or local 
precepting authorities (County, Fire, Police, and Parish Council 
respectively) that went beyond the principles and calculations set out 
for each authority by the National Government.  

o The Council, as the billing authority, would be responsible for 
the referendum arrangements. 

o Potentially, the Council could be responsible for arranging four 
referendums on the same day in parts of Rotherham if the 
council tax settlements by the Borough Council, Fire and 
Rescue, Police and Parish went beyond the principles and 
formulas provided by the National Government.    

• Community Right to Challenge: - Councils would have to consider 
challenges from charities, community and voluntary organisations, any 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND 40E 
YOUNG PEOPLE’S ISSUES - 16/01/12  
 

 

two members of staff, parish councils, and anyone else permitted 
through Regulations by the Government, to take over the delivery of 
services that were currently provided by the Council.   

o The Council would be responsible for setting the timetable, 
taking into account budgetary and decision making 
requirements in relation to this provision.  

o The Council would be responsible for undertaking a 
procurement exercise proportionate to the value and nature of 
the service that had been challenged.   

• Assets of Community Value: - A list of ‘assets of community value’ 
would need to be maintained and published by the Council and 
community and voluntary organisations would be able to nominate land 
and buildings to be included on the list.   

o Inclusion on the assets of community value list would have 
implications on the sale procedure of any of the assets.       

• Neighbourhood Development Orders: - Parish Councils or 
Neighbourhood Forums (consisting of residents, business members 
and elected members from that neighbourhood and not less than 
twenty-one members) would be enabled to provide certain types of 
planning consent.   

o NDOs would need to go through the process of inspection and 
adoption and would be formally approved by a referendum; 

o The local Planning Authority would be able to charge the Parish 
Council or Neighbourhood Forum for associated costs.   

 
Further information, advice and guidance was expected from the Secretary of 
State in relation to all of the provisions within the Localism Act.   
 
A programme of communication, briefing and training for Rotherham’s Officers 
and Elected Members was being devised in relation to the new responsibilities 
under the Act.  This would be added to as additional information was released, 
and as new provisions come into force. 
  
An NCO event in Rotherham was planned for 9th February, 2012, and 
information about the event would be distributed to Elected Members.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received and it’s contents noted.   
 
(2)  That a further report be presented to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues when further information, 
advice and guidance is received on the Act’s provisions.   
 
(3)  That an appropriate training and communication programme be devised 
for Officers in relation to new responsibilities under the Act’s provisions. 
 

E46. ROTHERHAM COMPACT UPDATE.  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted and presented by Janet 
Spurling, Community Engagement Officer, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance, Resources Directorate, which provided an update on the revision 
of the Rotherham Compact..  The National Compact had been renewed and 
Rotherham’s policy had been revised in-line with these alterations. 
 



41E COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND 
 YOUNG PEOPLE’S ISSUES - 16/01/12 

 

 

Rotherham’s Compact was an agreement between public sector organisations 
who were members of the Local Strategic Partnership, and the town’s 
voluntary and community sector organisations, to work together for the benefit 
of communities and citizens.   
 
Adherence to the Compact would allow both sides to meet their respective 
commitments and would help to achieve:  
 

• Equity in relationships; 

• Informed policy decisions based on the expert knowledge of the 
groups who worked with local people; 

• More appropriate funding that closely reflected the needs of users; 

• Identification of inequality and discrimination and take positive 
actions to challenge these; 

• Value for money; 

• Dispute resolution procedures had been incorporated into the 
Compact in July, 2011.  

 
The renewed Compact had been drafted by Voluntary Action Rotherham in-line 
with the National Renewed Compact.  The revisions simplified, clarified and 
removed some duplication within the original document.  The Compact now had 
three sections:  
 

• Involvement in Policy Development; 

• Allocation of resources and commissioning; 

• Achievement of equality.  
 
The document had also been altered to reflect the recent change that removed 
the requirement to register with the Independent Safeguarding Authority.  
Further information and guidance was expected in relation to the Vetting and 
Barring Scheme Review and the future of CRB checks.  Although not yet 
available, this may have future implications for the Compact document.     
 
An executive summary of the Rotherham Compact and the full Rotherham 
Compact documents were attached to the report as appendices.  
 
Following adoption of the revised Rotherham Compact, a programme of 
awareness raising for stakeholders would take place.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received and it’s contents noted.  
 
(2)  That the adoption of the revised Rotherham Compact document, amended 
in-line with the National Renewed Compact, be approved, and stakeholders 
informed. 
 

E47. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING.  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Equality and Young People’s Issues be held on Monday 13th 
February, 2012, at 11.30 am in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


